Agreement for Sale of an Apartment dated May 17, 2017 and registered as Document No. HBB-

1-00362-2017-18, Book I, stored in CD No. HBBD187, in the office of the Senior Sub Registrar, 

Gandhinagar (Hebbal), Bangalore (“ATS”). Puravankara Limited has paid INR 1,09,73,943/- 

(Rupees One Crore Nine Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand Nine Hundred and Forty Three Only) 

under the Agreement to sale. 

On review of the Debenture Trust Deed dated March 5, 2018,registered on March 13, 2018 as 

Document No. HBB-1-03536-2017-18, Book I, stored in CD No. HBBD194, in the office of the 

Senior Sub Registrar, Gandhinagar (Hebbal), Bangalore and First Amendment Deed to Debenture

[...]

Shelters Private Limited (with Arun Kumar and his wife Suchitra N in their capacity as promoters 

of M/s Arun Shelters Private Limited)  has issued 2500 secured, unlisted, redeemable, non-

convertible debentures of a face value of INR 1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Only) each, “NCDs” 

aggregating to a total value of up to INR 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crores Only) in 

favour of Kenstream Ventures LLP. Under the said DTD, M/s Arun Shelters Private Limited has 

appointed Vistra ITCL (India) Limited to act as the debenture trustee for the benefit of and to act 

on behalf of Kenstream Ventures LLP. The issue of debentures and due payment of redemption